

No. 13-16248

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION; JESUS CASTRO-MARTINEZ;
CHRISTIAN JACOBO; ALEJANDRA LOPEZ; ARIEL MARTINEZ; AND
NATALIA PEREZ-GALLEGOS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANICE K. BREWER, Governor of the State of Arizona, in her official capacity;
JOHN S. HALIKOWSKI, Director of the Arizona Department of Transportation,
in his official capacity; and STACEY K. STANTON, Assistant Director of the
Motor Vehicle Division of the Arizona Department of Transportation, in her
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,
No. 2:12-cv-02546-DGC

**GOVERNOR JANICE K. BREWER'S, JOHN S. HALIKOWSKI'S
AND STACEY K. STANTON'S RESPONSE TO
UNITED STATES' BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN OPPOSITION
TO REHEARING *EN BANC***

Douglas C. Northup
Timothy Berg
Sean T. Hood
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-3429
Telephone: (602) 916-5000
Email: dnorthup@fclaw.com
Email: tberg@fclaw.com
Email: shood@fclaw.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Governor Janice K. Brewer,
John S. Halikowski and Stacey K. Stanton

Joseph Sciarrotta, Jr.
Office of Governor Janice K. Brewer
1700 West Washington St., 9th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2913
Telephone: (602) 542-1586
Email: jsciarrotta@az.gov

Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Governor Janice K. Brewer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The DACA memo lacks preemptive force	4
II. ADOT has not created a new immigration classification	10
III. ADOT’S policy is tailored to address state, rather than federal, concerns	13
IV. The United States’ failure to address the equal protection analysis is significant	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	4, 13
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014)	1, 9
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	13
<i>United States v. Fifty-Three (53) Eclectus Parrots</i> , 685 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	1, 5, 7, 8
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. County of Maricopa</i> , 719 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 12
 <u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
A.R.S. § 28-3153	3
